

No. 11-4035

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CARLOS TORRES, RUBEN MORA, BOBBY IRIZARRY, LEWIS CHEWNING, GILBERTO SANTIAGO, WILLIAM HELWIG, ROBERT MISURACA, JOSEPH CREMA, MARIO DIPRETA, VICTOR PHELPS, JOSELITO AROCHO, ALFRED CROKER, DANIEL SALEGNA, FRANK DELEON, and ROBERT PATORINO, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GRISTEDE'S OPERATING CORP.; NAMDOR, INC.; GRISTEDE'S FOODS, INC.; CITY PRODUCE OPERATING CORP.; GRISTEDE'S FOODS NY, INC.; JOHN CATSIMATIDIS; JAMES MONOS; and GALO BALSECA,

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District Of New York
No. 04 Civ. 3316 (PAC)**

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT JOHN CATSIMATIDIS

WALTER DELLINGER
JONATHAN D. HACKER
BRIANNE J. GOROD
JOANNA NAIRN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-4001
(202) 383-5300
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT ORDER WAS ERRONEOUS BECAUSE CATSIMATIDIS WAS NOT THE PLAINTIFFS’ “EMPLOYER” UNDER THE PROPER LEGAL STANDARD	12
A. The “Economic Reality” Test For Personal Liability Under The FLSA Requires A Focus On The Officer’s Actual Relationship With The Affected Employees	14
B. The District Court’s Summary Judgment Ruling Applies The Wrong Legal Standard By Focusing On Catsimatidis’s Overall Corporate Ownership And Supervision	18
C. Under The Correct Legal Standard For Personal Liability Under The FLSA, Catsimatidis Was Entitled To Summary Judgment	22
1. Catsimatidis Did Not Have The Power To Fire Or Hire The Affected Employees	23
2. Catsimatidis Did Not Supervise Or Control Employee Work Schedules Or Conditions Of Employment	29
3. Catsimatidis Did Not Determine The Rate And Methods Of Payment Of The Affected Store Employees	34
4. Catsimatidis Does Not Maintain Any Employment Records	38
D. At Minimum, Disputed Issues Of Fact Preclude A Grant of Summary Judgment In Plaintiffs’ Favor	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS UNDER THE NEW YORK LABOR LAW BECAUSE THERE IS NO PERSONAL LIABILITY FOR CORPORATE OFFICERS	43
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barfield v. N.Y. City Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2008)	40
<i>Baystate Alternative Staffing, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 163 F.3d 668 (1st Cir. 1998)	passim
<i>Bullock v. Presbyterian Hosp. of N.Y.</i> , 1996 WL 328740 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 1996)	45
<i>Diaz v. Consortium for Worker Educ., Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107722 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2010)	15, 17
<i>Dole v. Elliott Travel & Tours, Inc.</i> , 942 F.2d 962 (6th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Donovan v. Agnew</i> , 712 F.2d 1509 (1st Cir. 1983)	14, 15, 18
<i>Donovan v. Grim Hotel Co.</i> , 747 F.2d 966 (5th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Finley v. Giacobbe</i> , 79 F.3d 1285 (2d Cir. 1996)	40
<i>Griffin-Baez v. The Institute for Responsible Fatherhood & Family Revitalization</i> , 2002 WL 1143738 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2002)	45
<i>Herman v. RSR Sec. Servs., Ltd.</i> , 172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999)	passim
<i>In re Dana Corp.</i> , 574 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Johnson v. A.P. Prods., Ltd.</i> , 934 F. Supp. 625 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	15, 16
<i>Lanzetta v. Florio's Enters.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 615, 627 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	17
<i>LeBoef, Lamb, Green & MacRae L.L.P. v. Worsham</i> , 185 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Ling Nan Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.</i> , 355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003)	41

McCarthy v. N.Y. City Technical Coll.,
202 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2000)12

Miller v. Wolpoff & Abramson, L.L.P.,
321 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003)11, 12

Paneccasio v. Unisource Worldwide, Inc.,
532 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008)39

Patrowich v. Chem. Bank,
473 N.E.2d 11 (N.Y. 1984) (per curiam).....43, 44

Perez v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc.,
515 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2008)21

Puma Indus. Consulting, Inc. v. Daal Assocs., Inc.,
808 F.2d 982 (2d Cir. 1987)14

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods. Inc.,
530 U.S. 133 (2000).....12

Renzler v. D. F. White, Inc.,
267 A.D.2d 443 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999)44

Robles v. Copstat Sec., Inc.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112003 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2009)45

Rosen v. Fink,
1999 WL 169684 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 1999)45

Saaso v. Cervoni,
985 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1993)17

Santos v. Cuba Tropical, Inc.,
2011 WL 5361118 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 7, 2011)36

Stoganovic v. Dinolfo,
461 N.Y.S.2d 121 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983)44

Sullivan v. City of Springfield,
561 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009).....19

Terry v. Ashcroft,
336 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2003)12

Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74039 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2006)6

Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.,
628 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)6

<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Henry</i> , 470 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2006)	45
<i>Wilke v. Salamone</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	36
<i>Wirtz v. Pure Ice Co.</i> , 322 F.2d 259 (8th Cir. 1963)	21
<i>Yang v. ACBL Corp.</i> , 427 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	45
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 203(d)	4, 15, 18
29 U.S.C. § 201	3
N.Y. Labor Law § 190(3)	4, 43
N.Y. Labor Law § 198-a(1)	44
N.Y. Labor Law § 662(1)	44
N.Y. Labor Law § 651(6)	4, 43
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	12
1 Fletcher Cyclopedia Corporations § 25.10	14
10A Wright, Miller & Kane, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 2723, at 391-97 (3d ed.1998)	19
